
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE OFFICE 
(630 Eastern Ave.) 
15th Election District * OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
J1h Councilman District 
William and Stacey DeCarlo * HEARINGS FOR 
Legal Owners 
Petitioners * BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 2014-0003-A 

* * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore 

County as a Petition for Variance filed by William and Stacey DeCarlo, the legal owners of the 

subject property. The Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from Section 409.6.A.2 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit six parking spaces for an office in lieu 

of the required 15 spaces. The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the 

site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests was William and Stacey 

DeCarlo, Bob Infussi and Art Leonard. The file reveals that the Petition was properly advertised 

and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. There were no Protestants or 

interested citizens in attendance, although the file contains a letter from the Office of People's 

Counsel ( dated 8-8-13) expressing concerns about the petition. 

The only substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment received was from the 

Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS) which indicated Petitioners 

must comply with Critical Area Regulations. 

Testimony and evidence revealed that the subject property is approximately 7,250 square 

feet and is zoned BL-AS. The property is improved with a single family dwelling that was 
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constructed in 1950 ( approximately 1,600 square feet). In or about 2008, the Petitioners 

constructed improvements to the property, increasing to 4,324 square feet the area of the enclosed 

buildings. The Petitioners have operated on the premises since 2000 a computer drafting 

company known as "Commercial CAD, Inc." The Petitioners received a code enforcement notice 

from Baltimore County concerning the construction activities which were conducted without valid 

permits. 

Mr. DeCarlo testified that he has 15 employees, and that his clients do not visit the 

premises, but receive their work product (drawings, etc.) via the internet. Arthur Leonard, a 

professional engineer accepted as an expert, testified that there are six parking spaces on site used 

by employees, and that between 6-9 vehicles are parked out front on Eastern A venue or in the 

Wells Fargo Bank lot pursuant to a longstanding "gentleman's agreement." Exhibit 1. 

Mr. DeCarlo testified this has been the arrangement for over 10 years, and that he has 

never received any complaints or comments from his neighbors. The Petitioner also testified that 

his employees ( or customers) have never parked on either Stuart Street or Dorsey A venue, 

contrary to the assertion in Mr. Zimmerman's letter. The Petitioner also presented a page from an 

Order in Case# 76-80-SPH, which he said granted to Wells Fargo's predecessor the right of off 

street commercial parking in a residential zone, and that it is these spaces which the Petitioner 

uses for his employees. 

I reviewed closely the letter submitted by Mr. Zimmerman, as well as the email from 

Steven Weber dated 9-3-2013 , and I agree with many of the concerns he has identified. The 

Petitioner admitted it was improper to construct the improvements without a permit, and he stated 

that he received "bad advice" from his consultants at the time. In any event, the code violation 

case plays no role in the instant proceeding, and even if relief is granted regarding the parking 
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requirements, the Petitioner will still need to address the building permit issues with the 

Department of Permits Approvals and Inspections (P Al). 

But focusing on the parking, I do not believe that the variance relief would create the 

negative impacts envisioned by Messrs. Zimmerman and Weber. As noted above, the Petitioner 

indicated he has had 15 employees for over a decade, and that his business has been functioning in 

the same fashion for that period of time. Yet during this time there is no indication that residents 

or business owners in the area were ever inconvenienced or negatively impacted by overflow 

parking from this site. Mr. Infussi stated that he was trying to "formalize" the shared parking 

arrangement with the bank next door, although he stated that the Petitioners have for years had 

permission to park on the bank lot. The Petitioners have an innovative and thriving business at the 

site, and it does not appear that the community has been adversely impacted by its operations. In 

addition, the Petitioners presented a letter of support from the Essex Middle River Renaissance 

Corporation, noting that the Petitioners operate a "low impact type of business" that has attracted 

jobs to the area. Exhibit #5. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I will grant the request for 

variance relief, although as an express condition precedent to such relief the Petitioners will be 

required to obtain from the adjoining property owner permission to park on a daily basis 

(Monday-Friday) up to six (6) passenger vehicles. Although such an arrangement apparently has 

existed for years as a "gentlemen's agreement," the ownership or occupancy of that property 

could change, and the Petitioners would then need to have their employees park on nearby public 

roadways. To ensure "continued future availability" of these spaces, the Petitioners must obtain 

from that owner a binding contractual agreement or lease. B.C.Z.R. §409.7.C. Under Cromwell 

and its progeny, to obtain variance reliefrequires a showing that: 
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(1) The property is unique; and 
(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will expenence a practical 

difficulty or hardship. 

Trinity Assembly of God v. People 's Counsel, 407 Md. 53, 80 (2008). 

Petitioners have met this test. The property is commercially zoned, yet it is surrounded by 

residentially zoned and used properties. It is therefore unique. 

If the B.C.Z.R. were strictly enforced, the Petitioners would indeed suffer a practical 

difficulty, given they would be unable to continue operating their business at the site. Finally, I 

find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R., and in 

such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety, and general welfare. This 

is demonstrated by the lack of community opposition. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition, 

and for the reasons set forth above, the variance relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 5th day of September, 2013, by the Administrative 

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief pursuant to 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R") to permit six parking spaces for an office in 

lieu of the required 15 spaces, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

• Petitioners may apply for appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this 
time is at its own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this 
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners 
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its 
original condition. 

• Petitioners must obtain within six (6) months of the date of this Order, and 
provide to the County's Department of Permits Approvals and Inspections 
(PAI), written permission (in the form of a contract or lease) for parking up to 
six (6) passenger vehicles on a daily basis (Monday-Friday) on the adjoining 
premises owned by Signet Bank, as shown oncffiB~Wee~~~JfoW¥h!tNL 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB:sln 
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· trative Law Judge for 
Baltimore County 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

William and Stacey DeCarlo 
630 Eastern Avenue 
Baltimore, Maryland 21221 

RE: Petition for Variance 

September 5, 2013 

Prope1iy: 630 Eastern A venue 
Case No.: 2014-0003-A 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. DeCarlo: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEYERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:sln 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

J~1~ 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Bob Infussi, 1536 Dunkeld Way, Bel Air, Maryland 21015 
Art Leonard, 2110 Rosante Ct., Fallston, Maryland 2104 7 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 / Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorec;ountymd.gov 



P iTION FOR ZONING HEA NG(S) 
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the 9ffice of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Addressb5 0 c/15 't?r ~ A v-Q "'2 I 2. Z.. / which is presently zoned (] C II S 
Deed References:/ S / I 10 Digit Tax Account# _L..f ..L. t: ...3.§....0-32 o 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) ~ c ,12 7:) e ~ RL ~ 

{SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING! AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1. __ a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

/ 
3. 7 a Variance from Section(s) 4-0 C"f , ~ , fl ~ 2.., •1 B c. 2:~ ) TD pER-wt j r 

Sp14c.£s foe '4rJ oFFt'c.c tN LtlE'-<- o~ TYC 
~, ,PFIRK1NG-

f2 €1i:> u t ·r;J.E;"P IS spt?CES,. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty 2! indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) ~, 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name- Type or Print 

Signature 

Mailing Address City State 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Signature 
By ... 

Mailing Address City State 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

CASE NUMBER Z {) /L?- () 00 'l-/J- Filing Date, 1 /l , W 

Mailing Address 

"2..1 '2,""L- I I 
Zip Code --T-e-le-p-ho_n_e_# __ _ Email Address 

~f:$ 1e, iJ,,.r>'k'' ~ '1 Bel f1 ,~V' M Q 
Mailing Address City I State 

PO/~ 1 1/0~n.. 21J, , ______ _ 
Zip Code _ Telephon~ # Email Address , 
e -x p~J.Ye. I Jc_ (Z. I.N i::-" ssi .() v 'U'Zl7D,o1 -, µ « 

1'R)<I>~ 'i?> I -1 
Do Not Schedule Dates: , g I 5 f 3, Reviewer~ ,r? ;, 

REV. 10/4/11 



ARTHUR E. LEONARD, P.E., LLC 

2110ROSANTECOURT 
FALLSTON, MD 21047 

443-243-6885 

ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 630 EASTERN BOULEVARD: 

Beginning at a point on the north side of Eastern Boulevard which is 80' wide 
at a distance of 125' +/- southwest of the centerline of N. Stuart Street which 
is 50' wide. Being Lot #14 Block 'A' Section 'C' in the subdivision of Revised 
Plat Property of the Taylor Land Company as recorded in Baltimore County 
Plat Book #9, Folio #74, containing 7,250 square feet or 0.166 acre of land, 
located in the 15th Election District and 7th Council District. 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations' (BCZR) .require that notice be given to t~e general 
public/neighboring property owners relative( to property which is the subject of an upcomin_g zoning 
hearing.: For those petitions which require· a public hearing, this notibe is accomplished by posting a 
sign _ on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general cir~ulation in the :county, both at least fifteen (15) _days before the. hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the. legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. Hqwever; the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . . The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due· upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. · · · · · · 

. OPINIONS MAY NOT B.E ISSUED UNTiL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

..tltem Number or ~arf~ Nu_mber:, ·. 

Petitioner: U I JJ, ,::),.,, .{:. 
Address or Location: ~ '3 0 · 

c;: Zlle-Y Ll ce · o ita.--1 o 
;!As~ ~ - .. · "7-127-f · . 

! 
;_ 

Telephone Number: __ 4-f--L/_..::o=:::;___gr,__._;_. _z __ L_Z._5_6-=-----



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND . 
. c ' 

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Rec 
From: 

1Y 

DISTRIBUTION 

• : I, 

WHfrE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

.. 

No. 

Total : 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



.. CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
TIFICATE OF POSTING 

BALTIMORE COUN'l'Y DBPARTNBNi' OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANA~T 

I 

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,ROOM ~11 
111 WES'l' CHESAPEAKE AVZNUZ 

ATTENTION: 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

RE: CASE NO: dD It/-- £JJ&3 -A 

PETITIONER/DEVELOPER 

b0LLl#i .: ~ 7,i:!L/ )£_&_/l.£_i)_ 
) 

DATE OF BEARING/CLOSING: # -

TRIS' LBTTE-R IS ·'!'() CERI'T:&'Y tnmBR fllB JPBtfALHES 01f PERJURY -TBA-T fllE 
NECESSARY SIGN(S)REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE 
PROPERTY AT --~--~------~----~~------~------~~~--~ 

THIS SIGN(S)WERE POSTED ON A«-/,,,J/cf ;{D/3 
~---(-~-~N-T-B-,D-~--~,-Y-EAR-----)--------------~ 

MARTIN OGLE 
·~ POSTBA). 

60 CHELMSFORD COURT 
BALTIMORE,MD 21220 

<.ADDHSS) 
PHONE. NUMBER:443-629-3411 

Page 1 
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, · :E BALTlMORE SUN 
. 't ~ 1fEDIA GROUP 

Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 

August 15, 2013 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, the publication 
appearing on August 15, 2013 

/ The Jeffersonian 

D Arbutus Times 

D Catonsville Times 

D Towson Times 

D Owings Mills Times 

D NE Booster/Reporter 

D North County News 

THE BAL Tl MORE SUN MEDIA GROUP 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

~(J.]Lli~ 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEMING 

Tiie Administrative l.8W Judges of Baltimore County, by 
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case: ,2013-0003-A 
630 Eastern Avenue 
N/s Eastern Blvd., 125 ft. +\· SW of centerline of 
N. Stuart Street 
15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District 
Legal OWner(s): William & Stacey DeCarlo 

variance: to permit 6 parking spaces for an office in lieu of 
the required 15 spaces. 
Hearing: Wednesday, September 4, 2013 at 10:001.m. In 
Room 205, Jefferson Bulldln& 105 West Ch911pe1ke 
Avenue, Towson 21204. · 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Actminlstrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
Contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
8/321 August 15 940562 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

July 22, 2013 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Depart'ment of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0003-A 
630 Eastern Avenue 
N/s Eastern Blvd., 125 ft . +/- SW of centerline of N. Stuart Street 
15th Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: William & Stacey Decarlo 

Variance to permit 6 parking spaces for an office in lieu of the required 15 spaces. 

Hearing: Wednesday, September 4, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arno Id · .:N!Wiiit8f"I'" 

·Director 

AJ:kl 

C: Mr. & Mrs. Decarlo, 630 Eastern Avenue,Baltimore 21221 
· Robert lnfussi, Expedite, LLC, 1536 Dunkeld Way, Bel Air 21015 

· NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, AUGUST 15, 2013. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE . 
AT 410-887-3868. 

•. . 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 \ Towson, Maryland 21204 \ Phone 410-887-3391 \ Fax 410-887-3048 

· www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, August 15, 2013 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Robert lnfussi 
Expedite, LLC 
1536 Dunkeld Way 
Bel Air, MD 21015 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-812-2236 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0003-A 
630 Eastern Avenue 
N/s Eastern Blvd., 125 ft. +/- SW of centerline of N. Stuart Street 
15th Election District - yth Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: William & Stacey Decarlo 

Variance to permit 6 parking spaces for an office in lieu of the required 15 spaces. 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) · HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: October 8, 2013 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2014-0003-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on October 7, 
2013. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: £se File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

630 Eastern A venue; N/S Eastern Blvd, 
125' SW of c/line ofN Stuart Street 
15th Election & ih Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): William & Stacey DeCarlo 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* OF ADMINSTRATIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 2013-003-A 

* * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

JUL 1 8 2013 

a••••••••••••••••• 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18th day of July, 2013 , a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Robert Infussi, Expedite, LLC, 1536 Dunkeld Way, Bel Air, MD 

21015, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



CASE NO. 2014-C([)3- (-+ 

Comment 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

ST ATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ _ 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. _ ___________ _ 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE' S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE' S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

8\\5) 13 
by _ _ ___ _ 

Yes ~D 
Yes D No D 

Comments, if any: _______________________ _ 
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KEVIN KAME NET Z 
County Executive 

William & Stacey Decarlo 
630 Eastern Avenue 
Baltimore MD 21221 

August 29, 2013 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrati ve Officer 

Directo1;Department of Permits. 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2014-0003 A, Address: 630 Eastern Avenue 

Dear Mr. & Ms. DeCarlo: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on July 2, 2013. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Robert Infussi, Expedite LLC, 1536 Dunkeld Way, Bel Air MD 21015 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

~!t!P.ghway 
Ma,yland Department of Transportation 

I James T. Smith, Jr., Secretary 
Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Date: ?- I {p - / B 

RE: 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the 
above captioned, which was received on 7-15 -IS . A field inspection and internal review 
reveals that an entrance onto Ml>,t!;o consistent with current State Highway Administration 
guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to appr(?val for v'w,,.i.AA.d2., 
Case Number 2014 ,!Jn03::d .· 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may email him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/raz 

Sin~J;ffe{ 
h even D. Foster, Chief 

Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is--------­
Maryland Relay Service far Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 
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People's Counsel - Fwd: Decarlo Case No.: 2014-003-A, 630 Eastern Blvd 
___ ,,... _________ rO,~ICl:-GE:AllMJNl:SIB!ifE~~f!!l!!:!NG2:S~ -------a:dit.;jtjc::tjl-O:#:t:~=-.....,..,... 

From: Stephen Weber OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

To: People's Counsel 
Date: 9/3/2013 11:48 AM 
Subject: Fwd: Decarlo Case No.: 2014-003-A, 630 Eastern Blvd 
Attachments: 20130730121108.pdf; Case#2014-0003.pdf; 630 Eastern Blvd.bmp; 630 Eastern Blvd-1.bmp 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman: 

As requested, our office has examined the request for a parking variance for the subject site to allow 6 parking 
spaces in lieu of the required 15 spaces. This variance request apparently was initiated due to Lionel Van 
Dommelen issuing a code violation on the property back on Nov. 7, 2012 after noting that additions wen~ being 
made to the buildings on the property with no permits. 

This site is located in the commercial area of Essex, one block east of the eastern edge of the more dense 
commercial core. Buildings on this block of Eastern Blvd generally consist of SO-foot wide frontages with single 
family homes on them. Some of the houses have been converted to commercial use and others are still being 
used as family homes. Parking exists on-street on Eastern Blvd in front of the homes/businesses and there 
are alleys running the length of the block behind the homes/businesses with most properties having on-site 
parking in the rear utilizing the alley for access to the rear. These alleys also serve as access for the single 
family homes that exist behind them on property zoned DR 5.5, these homes also having the same SO-foot wide 
lots. 

The subject site is adjacent to a Wells Fargo Bank property which has a parking lot on-site as well as an 
adjacent parking lot on the north side of the alley behind the bank. 

In examining an attached older aerial photo of the property, one can see a 1 1/2 story home with a small one 
story addition on the back and then a detached garage. Then when checking another attached photo taken for 
Google dated September 2012, taken from the northeast corner of the Wells Fargo property where the back 
alley intersects N. Stuart St., one can see the large 2 story addition on the back half of the original house plus 
adding on beyond the original foundation and the connection to what was the detached garage. The garage 
has been modified with a porch entrance off of the alley. The variance request indicates that the original house 
(prior to the current additions already made) was 1,832 sq. ft. and it indicates that the footage has been more 
than doubled to 4,324 sq. ft. of office space, which would require 15 parking spaces. However, because the 
building footprint of the original structures plus the additions has taken up so much of the available property, it 
is only possible to get 6 parking spaces on the property. Even then 1 of the parking spaces is a stacked space 
which is trapped with a vehicle behind it. 

A parking variance which only provides 40% of the required parking does create a reasonable expectation that 
employee/client parking from this site is going to occur offsite, which in this case means on the adjacent street 
network. While some parking can take place on Eastern Blvd in front of this business and other adjacent 
businesses and residents in the immediate vicinity, it is also likely to take place on N. Stuart St given the fact 
that this site is located so close to the end of the block. Given the adjacent proximity of the residentially zoned 
DR 5.5 community to the north, there is significant risk that granting this parking variance will result in 
employees/clients from this site parking adjacent to and in front of residential homes on N. Stuart St outside of 
the established BL zone. When evaluating such sites in the past, the manner in which they need to be 
evaluated should be based on how the property is zoned, not based on how the petitioner is proposing to use 
it. If the current owner would get the variance to not provide the 60% of the spaces that are required, the 
property will eventually transfer to someone else and if they maximize the use of the buildings by squeezing the 
maximum number of employees in the site, it could end up generating very substantial parking issues in the 
adjacent residential community. Thus the site and the requested variance should be evaluated based on the 
reasonable and expected potential use of the property. There had to be some reason why such a large building 
was placed on the site, and with only 6 parking spaces for it, even if there are only 6 people working in the 

file ://C:\Documents and Settings\rwheatley\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\5225CC880CH _ DO MOCH _po 10.. . 9/3/2013 
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building, that gives each person 720 sq. ft. each, or a 27' x 27' area. There are several single-family homes 
within a 500-foot radius of this site that are this size or not much larger, housing an entire family. In this case, 
the current building is supposedly providing an equal amount of office space for 1 person? Thus it does 
generate a significant question of the adverse parking impacts the site could generate based on the projected 
available office floor area. 

In examining the other converted single-family homes along this stretch of both sides of Eastern Blvd, this does 
appear to be about the largest such converted building in the area. Even though the property next door at 
#628 Eastern Blvd (shown on the site plan) appears to be somewhat large, it should be noted that building is 
only 1 story tall instead of 2, and it also has an available parking area in the rear that, with stacked parking, 
would be twice what can be provided for the subject site. As such, the subject site at #630 Eastern Blvd not 
only has a significant probability of shifting commercial parking demand into the adjacent residential community, 
it also appears out of scale with the comparable converted commercial sites that are within the general area. 
Should you have any questions regarding this information or wish to discuss it in further detail, please let me 
know. 

Stephen E. Weber, Chief 
Div. of Traffic Engineering 
Baltimore County, Maryland 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Rm. 326 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-3554 

>>> People's Counsel 7/30/13 12:06 PM >>> 
Mr. Weber, 

Attached is a copy of the violation file. It is only 1 page. 

Rebecca M. Wheatley 
Legal Secretary 
Office of the People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
410-887-2188 Phone 
410-823-4236 Fax 

file: //C:\Documents and Settings\rwheatley\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\5225CC880CH_DOMOCH _PO 10... 9/3/2013 
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PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel 

HAND DELIVERED 

Baltimore County, Marylan 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 

Towson , Maryland 21204 

410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

August 8, 2013 

John Beverungen, Administrative Law Judge 
The Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

CAROLE S . DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 

RECENED 

AUG O 8 2013 
Re: William & Stacey DeCarlo 

630 Eastern Boulevard 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Hearing date: September 4, 2013 , 10 AM 
Case No.: 2014-003-A 

Dear Judge Beverungen, 

Upon review of this petition for parking variance and site plan, there are several 
procedural and substantive concerns. These warrant scrutiny and preliminary comment. 

The property at 630 Eastern Boulevard is on the north side of the road. An alley runs 
along the rear. A Wells Fargo bank adjoins the property' s east boundary, situated at the 
northwest comer bank of the Eastern Boulevard/Stuart Street intersection. To the west, there is a 
law office in a converted residence. Across the rear alley, there is an extended row of the bank' s 
parking lot and a dwelling at the comer of Stuart Street and Dorsey A venue. There are also 
residences to the west across the alley, which front on Dorsey A venue. 

The zoning is B.L./A.S. (Business-Local/Automotive-Service Overlay), which zone 
extends along Eastern Boulevard to the depth of the alley. However, across the alley, the zoning 
is D.R. 5.5 (Density-Residential) for the bank parking lot row annex and the residences. 

The net land area of the subject property is 7,250 square feet (50 ' frontage x 145' depth) .. 
The property has been used as a dwelling with a rear garage for many years. Recently, 
Petitioners constructed major additions to more than double the usable building floor space. 

On November 16, 2012, County Inspector Lewis Mayer cited petitioners for a violation 
of the law by failing to obtain a building permit for additions to buildings and change of 
occupancy to convert a dwelling to office use, and failure to obtain all required inspections. See 
attached citation and Site Plan Note 18. The violation case is filed as Case No. EA0220115. 
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The violation case precipitated the present zoning petition. There is no indication that 
Petitioners challenge the merits of the citation. Rather, the present zoning petition is geared to 
legitimize the additions and conversion. 

The zoning petition brings into play BCZR 409, Off-street Parking and Loading. BCZR 
409.1.A provides, among other things, that "When an existing structure or use is enlarged, 
accessory off-street parking and loading shall be provided in accordance with the following 
regulations." 

BCZR 409 .2 requires a plan 

" ... at an appropriate level of detail showing such parking or loading spaces, 
including the means of access and interior circulation both from the standpoint of the 
project itself and in relation to its surroundings." 

As relevant here, BCZR 409.3 addresses parking space dimensions; 409.4, access to parking 
spaces, including driveways and aisles; 409.5, small car spaces; 409.6, required number of 
spaces; 409.7, location of parking; and 409.8.A, design standards. 

Petitioners request a variance to allow six parking spaces instead of the required fifteen 
under BCZR 409.6. According to site plan Note 6, the existing use is for a dwelling occupying 
1,832 square feet, with attached garage. The proposed use is for offices stated to occupy 4,324 
square feet, with both existing dwelling and garage converted to office use, along with the 
additions. It is unclear from the site plan whether the second and/or "1/2" stories above the first 
story is included in either the existing or proposed calculations. 

The attached SDA T real property information data sheet reflects the property is taxed for 
residential use, with a primary structure built in 1950 and 1,650 square feet of enclosed area for 
the primary dwelling. Google earth shows a two-story residence ( described as 1-1/2 on the site 
plan) with a sloped roof, plus significant additions. 

There are procedural and substantive concerns. 

While site plan Note 6 provides numbers for the addition, the drawings do not provide 
any intelligible description of the existing dwelling and garage in relation to the additions. Nor 
do they show the dimensions or areas in any intelligible way. There needs to be a new site plan, 
with proper descriptions, dimensions and calculations. Meanwhile, if we accept Petitioners' 
before and after statement of 4,324/1,832/4, 324 square feet, the addition results in occupancy of 
236% of the original area. It is unclear how or why this occurred without a proper permit and 
inspection. There is no explanation so far. 

The site plan off-street parking detail shows all six parking spaces in the rear section of 
the site, with four spaces perpendicular to and touching the rear boundary along the alley and 
two stacked spaces for employees along the side of the rear addition. One of the rear spaces is 
handicapped van accessible. There is no description of the dimensions of the parking spaces. The 
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access is apparently by the alley, as there is no room for a driveway from Eastern Boulevard past 
the narrow space between the building and the boundary. 

Substantively, apart from the questionable situation of access restricted to the alley, the 
parking variance (six instead of the required fifteen) is substantial. Whether or not Petitioners 
claim a light office use, there is no way to monitor or control that. Moreover, there is a myriad of 
business and office uses permitted in the B.L. Zone. 

A key problem is that any parking overflow will likely spill over to residential streets 
along Stuart Street or Dorsey Road. At present, so far as we are aware, there is no agreement 
with Wells Fargo Bank for use of their parking lot. 

Separately, the site plan does not address the design standards of BCZR 409 .8.A. l , which 
pertains to design, screening, and landscaping. There is no landscaping shown on the site plan, 
although there do appear to be some plantings on the site. There is a low brick retaining wall on 
the east boundary. There also appears to be a higher fence, perhaps new, on the east boundary to 
the rear. 

The entire situation has the earmarks of overbuilding and overcrowding this site. Review 
of the attached My Neighborhood Map and Google Earth photos does not indicate anything 
unique about the property. Rather, this appears to be a classic case of self-created difficulty or 
hardship. See Cromwell v. Ward 102 Md. App. 691 , 722 (1995); Montgomery County v. 
Rotwein 169 Md. App. 716, 733 (2006). 

The Court of Special Appeals provided a nice summary of the self-created difficulty in 
Chesley v. City of Annapolis 176 Md. App. 413 , 437-38 (2007). There, the applicants built such 
a large house of 5,000 square feet that they had no place to put a desired garage without a front 
yard setback variance. Judge Sally Adkins (later elevated to the Court of Appeals) focused on 
Judge Dale Cathell's discussion in Roeser v. Anne Arundel County 368 Md. 294, 314-17 (2002). 
Judge Adkins wrote, inter alia, at 176 Md. App. 437-38, 

"The Court of Appeals affirmed the circuit court's decision and rationale. See id 
at 320, 793 A.2d 545. Writing for the Court, Judge Cathell explained that 

[t]he types of hardships that are normally considered to be self-created in 
cases of this type do not arise from purchase, but from those actions of the 
landowner, himself or herself, that create the hardship, rather than the hardship 
impact, if any, of the zoning ordinance on the property. 

Id at 314, 793 A.2d 545. Thus, the "typical type of self-created hardship [is] ... an act of 
commission by the owner[.]" Id at 317, 793 A.2d 545. Mere purchase of a property, even 
with knowledge that a variance will be needed in order to accomplish the purchaser's 
plans, does not constitute a self-created hardship meriting denial of a variance request, 
because zoning law regulates the property itself, rather than the title to it. See id at 319, 
793 A.2d 545. Therefore," ' [i]t should not be within the discretion of a board of appeals 
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to deny a variance solely because a purchaser bought with knowledge of zoning 
restrictions[.] " ' Id. at 304, 793 A.2d 545 (quoting 3 Arden H. Rathkopf & Daren A. 
Rathkopf, The Law ofZoningand Planning§ 58.22, 141-48 (1991)). 

To illustrate this principle, the Roeser Court contrasted the mere purchase of a 
property in the hope of obtaining a variance with instances in which the property owner 
took some affirmative action that created the hardship for which the variance was sought. 
The cited case law included examples of buildings constructed in violation of established 
setbacks, height restrictions, and building permit requirements. See id. at 314-16, 793 
A.2d 545. See, e.g. , Ad+ Soil. Inc. v. County Comm'rs of Queen Anne's County, 307 
Md. 307, 316, 340, 513 A.2d 893 (1986)(construction that violated setbacks was self­
inflicted condition creating need for requested variance request); Randolph Hills. 
Inc. v. Montgomery County. 264 Md. 78, 83, 285 A.2d 620 (1972)(subdivision that 
created unbuildable lot was self-inflicted condition creating variance request); Salisbury 
Bd. of Zoning Appeals v. Bounds, 240 Md. 547, 554-55, 214 A.2d 810 
(1965)(construction without building permit was self-inflicted condition creating 
variance request); Wilson v. Mayor of Elkton, 35 Md.App. 417, 428, 371 A.2d 443 
(1977)(addition of unit to nonconforming apartment building was self-inflicted 
condition creating need for setback variance)." Emphasis supplied. 

It is sometimes said that a violation is irrelevant to review of a zoning petition, but this is only 
partially true. Frequently, the initial disregard of the zoning law leads to a problem situation 
which does not satisfy the legal standards. 

Furthermore, as far as the basic variance standards under BCZR 307.1 go, there does not 
appear to be any unique situation of the property resulting in practical difficulty. McLean v. 
Soley 270 Md. 208, 213-14 (1973); Trinity Assembly of God v. People' s Counsel 407 Md. 53 , 
77-85 (2008). Furthermore, the conversion and additional construction translates to a 
"convenience" and not to a practical difficulty. See Mills v. Godlove 200 Md. App. 213, 226-28 
(2011 ), variance to minimum lot acreage, width and setback requirements for parking of dump 
trucks, backhoe, and trailer used in a paving business merely for convenience. 

I have spoken with Robert Infussi, the Petitioner' s representative, to alert him in a general 
way to the concerns about site plan's lack of clarity and the lack of justification for any variance. 
Among other things, Mr. lnfussi responded that there are contacts being made to Wells Fargo 
Bank with respect to a potential agreement for Petitioners to utilize some of the bank' s parking 
spaces in order to meet the minimum of 15 spaces. I look forward to any further response. 

The potential use of bank spaces deserves additional comment. Any offsite spaces are 
subject to BCZR Section 409.7.C, which requires a written guarantee for future availability and 
maintenance. In addition, such they must be conditioned upon periodic review by the PAI 
Director. 

Also, in view of the general situation, it appears likely that any potential offsite bank 
spaces would be in the row on the other side of the alley, in the D.R. 5.5 Zone. If so, it appears 
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there will be required a use permit for business parking in a residential zone, BCZR 409.8.B, 
subject to all the applicable standards there. It appears there would also have to be a residential 
transition area landscape buffer and parking setback and landscape buffer variances because of 
the adjacent residence at 6 North Stuart Street. BCZR lBOl.1.B.1.d.3, e.(2),(5) . 

Finally, while Site Plan Note 20 contains the common boilerplate language that any sign 
will comply with BCZR 450, it appears that at least a preliminary or conceptual signage plan 
subject to review by the Department of Planning should be a prudent condition of any zoning 
approval so that any proposed signage is suitable for this location. 

As these observations are preliminary, we repeat that we are open to review any further 
observations or response from Petitioners' representative, as well. as any comments from the 
Zoning Advisory Committee and/or county staff. 

Peter Max Zimmerman 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

cc: Robert Infussi, Expedite, LLC, 1536 Dunkeld Way, Bel Air, MD 21015 
Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor 
Lynn Lanham/Curtis Murray, Dep' t of Planning 
Dennis Kennedy, Dep' t of Permits, Approvals, and Inspections 
Stephen Weber, Chief of Traffic Engineering 
Lewis Mayer, County Inspector 
Jean Tansey, County Landscape Architect 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

January 6, 2014 

Bob Infussi 
1536 Dunkeld Way 
Bel Air, Maryland 21015 

RE: Petition for Variance 
Property: 630 Eastern Avenue 
Case No.: 2014-0003-A 

Dear Mr. Infussi: 
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JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

I am in receipt of your December 31, 2013 correspondence regarding the above zoning 
case. In that Order, your client was provided a six (6) month "grace period" in which to obtain 
written permission for the six (6) parking spaces on the adjoining lot. The Order is dated 
September 5, 2013, and as such your client has until March 5, 2014 to secure the approval. In 
these circumstances, an extension is not required at this juncture. 

JEB:dlw 

Sincerely, 

mistrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: William and Stacey DeCarlo, 630 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21221 
Art Leonard, 2110 Rosante Ct., Fallston, Maryland 21047 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Debra Wiley - Request Letter 

From: Bob <expedite.llcrinfussi@verizon.net> 
To: <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Date: 12/31/2013 11 :21 AM 
Subject: Request Letter 
Attachments: 630eastemaveletterjudge12302013.doc 

Deb; 

Please find attached a letter to John asking for an extension for our Variance. 
I will await your office reply. 

Thanks and have a Great New Year. 

Bob 

Robert Infussi 

410-812-2236 c 

Page 1 of 1 
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EXPEDITE, LLC 
Consulting 

December 31, 2013 

The Honorable John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Case No. 2014-0003-A 
630 Eastern Avenue 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

ROBERT M. INFUSSI, SR. President 

My client and I would like to respectfully request an extension for our variance which was 
granted on September 5, 2013. The variance was to grant (6) parking spaces for an office in lieu 
of the required (15). 

As part of the variance, we were required to obtain a letter from the property owner in order to 
allow parking for (6) passenger cars on the adjoining premises, which is shown on the site plan. 
There is a history of ownership for the property by a few banks, and we are close to getting the 
letter; however, this letter will be coming directly from one of the Bank office which is based in 
Texas. 

Because of the holidays, our communications have slowed but will immediately be picked up 
once again in January. To reiterate, we are asking and requesting an extension so that we may 
press hard in the coming weeks to satisfy the commitment to Baltimore County. 

Additionally, I have been in constant communication with the Building Inspection Department to 
let them know the current status. 

Sincerely, 

Robert Infussi, President · 
Expedite, LLC Consulting 

1536 Dunkeld Way O Bel Air, Maryland 21015 ° 410 - 812 - 2236 ° Fax: 410 - 836 - 7271 
E-Mail: expedite.llcrinfussi@verizon.net 



Debra Wiley - Request for File 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Hi June, 

Debra Wiley 

Wisnom, June 

2/21/2014 2:55 PM 

Request for File 

Page 1 of 1 

John is requesting the next time you come over if you could bring Case No. 2014-0003-A; tbis file was returned 
to your office in January. However, additional information has been received. 

Thanks in advance and have a great weekend ! 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 
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John Beverungen - 2014-0003-A 

From: 

To: 

Date: 

Subject: 

CC: 

Mr. Infussi, 

John Beverungen 

expedite.llcrinfussi@verizon.net 

2/26/2014 3:34 PM 

2014-0003-A 

Debra Wiley 

Page 1 of 1 
.. .... ... ~· 

I am in receipt of your letter dated February 20, 2014, in connection with the above zoning case. The September 
5, 2013, Order in that case required your client to obtain "written permission (in the form of a contract or lease) 
for parking up to 6 passenger vehicles" on an adjoining lot owned by Wells Fargo. 

Your letter enclosed an eight (8) page License Agreement which states (on page 5) that it is not a lease. But 
under Maryland law a license is a contract (Andy's Ice Cream v. City of Salisbury, 125 Md.App. 125 (1999)), and 
thus the agreement you provided (which permits parking of 6 vehicles) satisfies the condition in the September 
5, 2013 Order. 

A copy of your letter, and this e-mail response, will be included in the case file. Please make sure to provide a 
copy of the Agreement to the County's Department of PAI, as required in the original Order. 

John Beverungen 
AU 

file: //C:\Users\jbeverungen\AppData\Local\Temp\XPgrpwise\530E09720CH DOMOCH... 2/26/2014 



EXPEDITE, LLC 
Consulting 

February 20, 2014 

The Honorable John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Case No. 2014-0003-A 
630 Eastern Avenue 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

ROBERT M. INFUSSI, SR. President 

ReCENED 

FEB 21 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Please find attached an agreement from Wells Fargo Bank a Parking License Agreement that has 
been signed by the bank and my client and has been executed. 

As part of the variance, we were required to obtain a letter from the property owner in order to 
allow parking for (6) passenger cars on the adjoining premises, which is shown on the site plan. 

I will communicate with the Building Inspection Department to let them know the current status. 

1536 Dwtlceld Way O Bel Air, Maryland 21015 ° 410 - 812 - 2236 ° Fax: 410 - 836 - 7271 
E-Mail: expedite.llcrinfussi@verizon.net 



PARKING LICENSE AGREEMENT 
Essex, MD (632 Eastern Blvd.) (BE #141876) 

RECEIVED 

FEB 21 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

THIS PARKING LICENSE AGREEMENT is entered into by WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
("Licensor"), and COMMERCIAL CAD, INC. ("Licensee"), as of the date this Agreement is executed 
by the last to sign of Licensor and Licensee as shown on the signature page(s) attached hereto. 

The parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. Grant of License. Licensor is the owner of ce11ain real property and improvements 
thereon located at 632 Eastern Boulevard, Essex, Maryland ("Property"). Subject to Licensee's compli­
ance with all the terms and provisions of this Agreement, Licensor grants to Licensee a license ("Li­
~") to enter upon a portion of the Property, designated in red as the "Parking Area" on Exhibit A at­
tached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, for the sole purpose of using six (6) non-exclusive, 
non-reserved parking spaces ("Parking Spaces"), and for no other purpose. 

2. Term. The term of this Agreement ("Term") commences February 1, 2014 ("Com-
mencement Date"). The Tem1 will automatically renew for successive one (1) year terms unless either 
party gives at least ninety (90) days' prior written notice to the other party prior to the expiration of the 
current tenn that does not wish to extend this License for an additional one (1) year period, or as earlier 
terminated as otherwise provided herein. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Licensor may tenninate this Li­
cense at any time during the Term with sixty (60) days' prior notice to Licensee, in the event Licensor: 
(l) sells the Property, (2) redevelops the Prope11y, (3) needs to use the Parking Spaces for its own use, or 
(4) needs the Parking Spaces in order to meet the requirements of zoning or any other applicable law. 

3. Payment. Licensor shall not charge any rental or other fee for this License. 

4. Use. Licensee shall (a) not use the Property or the Parking Spaces for any purpose other 
than for ingress and egress to and from the Parking Spaces and for parking motor vehicles in the Parking 
Spaces; (b) comply with all rules and regulations promulgated now or in the future by Licensor with re­
spect to the use and occupancy of the Prope11y and/or the Parking Spaces; ( c) not obstruct any entrance­
ways, driveways, exits, emergency vehicle access areas, drive-thru teller Janes, automated teller machine 
areas or night depository areas located on the Property; and (d) use its good faith, best efforts to prevent 
any act from occurring on or about the Prope11y that constitutes a nuisance or creates unpleasant or offen­
sive noises or odors. 

5. As Is. Licensee hereby acknowledges that neither Licensor nor any of Licensor's agents, 
representatives or officers have made any representation or warranty, either express or implied, with re­
gard to the condition of the Prope11y or the Parking Spaces, or with regard to the suitability or fitness of 
the Prope11y or the Parking Spaces for Licensee's intended use. Licensee further accepts the Property and 
the Parking Spaces in "AS IS" and "WHERE IS" condition, with all faults and defects (known and un­
known). 

6. Alterations. Licensee shall not make any alterations or construct any improvements at 
the Property without the prior written consent of Licensor, which consent may be withheld in Licensor's 
sole discretion without considering the interests of Licensee or any third-party. 

7. Compliance with Laws. Licensee shall, at its sole cost and expense, comply with all ap-
plicable governmental and quasi-governmental laws, ordinances, codes, regulations and statutes pertain­
ing to Licensee's use and occupancy of the Parking Spaces obtain all necessary permits for such use and 
occupancy. 
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Essex, MD (632 Eastern Blvd.) (BE# 141876) 

8. Insurance. 

8.1. During the Term, Licensee shall maintain: (i) Commercial General Liability in-
surance ("CGL Insurance") with limits of liability not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence with a gen­
eral aggregate of not less than $2,000,000 covering liability arising from the Property, its operations, in­
dependent contractors, product-completed operations, personal injury, and advertising injury, and also 
shall include a contractual liability endorsement that insures Licensee's assumed liability under this 
Agreement; (ii) Commercial Automobile Liability insurance ("CAL Insurance") with limits of liability 
not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence covering bodily injury, including death, and property damage for 
liability arising from use of Licensee's owned, non-owned, and hired vehicles; (iii) Workers' Compensa­
tion insurance ("WC Insurance") in accordance with all federal and state statutory requirements and 
Employers' Liability insurance ("EL Insurance") in an amount of not less than $1,000,QOO per accident 
for bodily injury and $1,000,000 per employee/aggregate for disease; and (iv) Umbrella Liability insur­
ance ("Umbrella Liability Insurance") with limits of liability of not less than $5,000,000 per occunence 
that applies on a "following form" basis and is in excess of the underlying CGL Insurance, CAL Insur­
ance, and EL Insurance limits of liability with the Umbrella Liability Insurance policy listing the CGL 
Insurance, CAL Insurance, and EL Insurance policies on its schedule of underlying Insurance ( collective­
ly, "Liability Insurance"). 

8.2. Licensee hereby waives and releases Licensor of and from any and all rights of 
recovery, claims, actions, or causes of action against Licensor, its respective employees, officers, direc­
tors, subsidiaries, affiliates, agents, or representatives, to the extent covered by Casualty Insurance. Each 
Casualty Insurance policy must be endorsed to reflect the insurer's acceptance of this waiver of subroga­
tion. The above waiver of subrogation applies whether or not there are any deductibles or self-insured 
retentions and in the absence of any Liability Insurance. 

8.3. For each Casualty Insurance policy, except WC Insurance, EL Insurance, and 
CAL Insurance, Licensee shall name Licensor, its respective employees, officers, directors, subsidiaries, 
affiliates, agents, and representatives, as additional insureds. In addition, the Casualty Insurance policies 
must be endorsed to be primary and non-contributory, rather than excess, with respect to their additional 
insured status. If a Casualty Insurance policy does not contain a standard ISO separation of insureds pro­
vision, it must be endorsed to provide cross-liability coverage. Further, the Casualty Insurance policies 
must not have any cross suits exclusion, or any similar exclusion that excludes coverage for claims 
brought by one insured under the policy against another insured under the policy. 

8.4. All insurance policies required by this Section 8 (i) must be issued by insurance 
companies having an "A" rating or better by Standard and Poor's, and if not rated by Standard & Poor's, 
then a rating of "A" by A.M. Best Company, and (ii) may be satisfied by a primary policy or combination 
of primary and umbrella policies. The insurance provisions in this Section 8 set forth the minimum 
amounts and scopes of coverage to be maintained by Licensee and are not to be construed in any way as a 
limitation on Licensee's liability under this Agreement. 

8.5. Licensee shall not self-insure any of its obligations under this Agreement; pro-
vided, however, that Licensee may elect not to provide WC Insurance, but only for those employments 
that are not compulsory according to applicable law in the jurisdiction where the Property are located. 
The responsibility to fund any financial obligation for self-insurance, the election not to insure, and the 
amount of any deductible are assumed by, for the account of, and at the sole risk of Licensee. The applica­
tion of coverage within the election not to provide WC Insurance and/or any deductibles is deemed cov­
ered in accordance with the policy fonns set forth in this Section 8. 
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Essex, MD (632 Eastern Blvd.) (BE #141876) 

8.6. Licensee shall furnish Certificate(s) of Insurance evidencing all of the above-
described insurance policies, waivers of subrogation, additional insured obligations, and separation of 
insured provision prior to or upon execution of this Agreement and annually not later than ten ( l 0) busi­
ness days after the expiration of each policy. All policies shall provide that not less than thirty (30) days' 
prior written notice of cancellation, material modification, reduction in coverage, or non-renewal shall be 
given to the Licensor. 

8.7. If Licensee fails to procure any of the insurance required under this Section 8, or 
fails to maintain the same in full force and effect continuously during the Term, then Licensor shall have 
the right to obtain such insurance, and Licensee shall reimburse Licensor upon demand for all costs and 
expenses of obtaining such insurance. 

9. Indemnification. Licensee shall indemnify, hold harmless, pay, and reimburse Licensor 
and Licensor's agents, employees, officers, affiliates, and representatives from, for, and against any and 
all costs (including, without limitation, reasonable attorney fees and court costs), expenses, claims, liabili­
ties, causes of actions and damages related to, or in connection with, (i) the use of the Parking Spaces by 
Licensee or any of the Licensee Parties (as defined below), (ii) any default by Licensee under this Agree­
ment, or (iii) any other act or omission of Licensee or any of the Licensee Parties. Licensee shall be re­
sponsible, and shall reimburse Licensor on demand, for any costs or expenses incurred by Licensor in 
connection with any damage caused by Licensee or any of the Licensee Pm1ies to the Propetfy or any oth­
er property owned by Licensor. 

10. Waiver. To the fullest extent permitted by Jaw, Licensee, on behalf of itself and all the 
Licensee Parties, hereby waives any and all claims against Licensor and the Property, and hereby releases 
Licensor and the Property from and against any and all claims and liabilities arising out of, or in connec­
tion with, (i) the use of the Parking Spaces by Licensee or any of the Licensee Parties, (ii) any default by 
Licensee under this Agreement, or (iii) any other act or omission of Licensee or any of the Lkensee Par­
ties. 

11. Remedies. If Licensee defaults in the performance of any of its obligations, agreements, 
or covenants contained in this Agreement, Licensor may, without any notice to Licensee, and in addition 
to all rights and remedies available to Licensor at law or in equity, tenninate this Agreement. In addition if 
Licensee fails to remove, prior to the expiration or earlier termination of the Tenn, any propetfy brought 
onto the Propetfy by Licensee (including any vehicles) (collectively, the "Licensee's Property"), then 
Licensor may, without any notice to Licensee, remove Licensee's Prope1fy from the Property and store 
Licensee's Property, all at the sole cost and expense of Licensee. Licensor is not liable to Licensee for any 
damage to Licensee's Property caused by such removal and storage and Licensee shall reimburse Licen­
sor upon demand for all costs and expenses incurred by Licensor in connection with such removal and 
storage. Without limiting the foregoing, Licensor may sell, or cause to be sold, Licensee's Property to pay 
any cost of removal and/or storage of Licensee's Prope11Y or any other expenses of Licensor caused by 
Licensee's default(s) hereunder without having any obligation to account to Licensee for the funds de­
rived from such sale. 

12. . Surrender. Licensee shall, prior to the expiration of the Tenn and at its sole cost and ex-
pense, (i) clean and restore the Parking Spaces to the same or better condition as on the Commencement 
Date, and (ii) repair any damage caused to the Property or the Pm·king Spaces resulting from the use or 
occupancy of the· Propetfy or the Parking Spaces by Licensee or any of Licensee's employees, representa­
tives, agents, contractors, invitees, guests, designees or customers, or any other third party using any of 
the Parking Spaces (collectively, the "Licensee Pa11ies"). 
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13. No Assignment. Licensee shall not assign, transfer, or sublet this Agreement, the Li-
cense, or any of the rights under this Agreement without the prior written consent of Licensor, which con­
sent may be withheld in Licensor's sole discretion without considering the interests of Licensee or any 
third-party. 

14. Notices. 

14.1. Written Notice; Delive1y Methods. Each patty giving or making any notice, re­
quest, demand, consent, approval, or other communication (each, a "Notice" (but sometimes "notice")) 
pursuant to this Agreement shall: (i) give the Notice in writing; (ii) cause the Notice to be signed by an 
authorized representative of the sending patty (the sending party's attorney is authorized to sign and send 
a Notice on behalf of the sending party); and (iii) use one of the following methods of delivery, each of 
which for purposes of this Agreement is a writing: (a) personal delivery; (b) Registered or Certified Mail, 
in each case, return receipt requested and postage prepaid; (c) nationally recognized overnight courier, 
with all fees prepaid; (d) facsimile (but only if a patty's fa'{ number is included in its notice address be­
low); or (e) e-mail (but only if a party's e-mail address is included in its notice address below)). 

14.2. Addresses. Each party giving a Notice shall address the Notice to the appropriate 
person at the receiving patty (the "Addressee") at the addresses set fmth below or to another Addressee 
or at another address as designated by a party in a Notice pursuant to this Section 14. 

To Licensor: We11s Fargo CPG 

To Licensee: 

Attn: MAC Dt 116-LlO (BE #141876) 
1525 West W.T. Harris Blvd. 
Charlotte, NC 28262 
F: 704.590.0436 
E: PropertyAdmin@WellsFargo.com 

Robett Infussi, Sr. 
Expedite, LLC Consulting 
1536 Dunkeld Way 
Bel Air, Maryland 21015 
410-812-2236 
Email: expedite.llcrinfussi@verizon.net 

14.3. Effectiveness of a Notice. Except as provided elsewhere in this Agreement, a 
Notice is effective only if (A) the party giving the Notice has complied with Sections 14.1 and 14.2 above 
and (B) the Notice is deemed to have been received by the Addressee as provided below. A Notice is 
deemed to have been received by the Addressee as follows: (i) if a Notice is delivered in person, or sent 
by Registered or Certified Mail, or nationally recognized overnight courier, upon receipt by the Addressee 
as indicated by the date on the signed receipt; (ii) if a Notice is sent by facsimile, upon receipt by the par­
ty giving the Notice of an acknowledgment or transmission report generated by the machine from which 
the facsimile was sent indicating that the facsimile was sent in its entirety to the Addressee's facsimile 
number; (iii) if a Notice is sent by e-mail, upon sending the e-mail to the Addressee's designated e-mail 
address; and (iv) if the Addressee rejects or otherwise refuses to accept the Notice, or if the Notice cannot 
be delivered because of a change in address for which no Notice was given, then upon the rejection, re­
fusal, or inability to deliver the Notice; provided, however, that if a Notice is sent by facsimile or e-mail, 
the patty sending the Notice also must send, on the date that the facsimile or e-mail is sent, a confirmation 
copy of the Notice (including the acknowledgement/transmission rep01t described above) by one of the 
other methods set forth in Section 14.1 above (or else such facsimile or e-mail notice is void). 
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Essex, MD (632 Eastern Blvd.) (BE #141876) 

14.4. Delivery Time of Notice. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if any Notice is re­
ceived after 5:00 p.m. on a business day where the Addressee is located, or on a day that is not a business 
day where the Addressee is located, then the Notice is deemed received at 9:00 a.m. on the next business 
day where the Addressee is located. 

15. Additional Terms. 

15.1. No Lease. This Agreement does not create the relationship of landlord and tenant 
between Licensor and Licensee. Licensee has no control over the Property or any of the improvements 
located thereon. 

15.2. Successors or Assigns. The te1ms, conditions, covenants, and agreements of this 
License extend to and are binding upon Licensor, Licensee, and their successors and assign, if any, and 
upon any person or entity coming into ownership or possession of any interest in the Property by opera­
tion of law or otherwise. 

15.3. Severability. If any term, covenant, or condition of this License or the applica­
tion thereof to any person or circumstance is, to any extent, invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, the remain­
der of this License, or the application of such term, covenant, or condition to parties or circumstances oth­
er than those to which it is held invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, is not affected thereby and each term, 
covenant, and condition o( this License remains valid and enforceable to the fu11est extent pe1mitted by 
law, but only if the essential terms and conditions of this License for each party remain valid, binding, and 
enforceable. 

15.4. Waiver. The patties may waive any provision of this License only by a writing 
executed by the party or parties against whom the waiver is sought to be enforced. No failure or delay in 
exercising any right or remedy or in requiring the satisfaction of any condition under this License, and no 
act, omission, or course of dealing between the patties, operates as a waiver or estoppel of any right, rem­
edy, or condition. A waiver once given is not to be construed as a waiver on any future occasion or against 
any other person or entity. 

15.5. Amendment. The parties may amend this License only by a written agreement of 
the pa11ies that identifies itself as an amendment to this License (including a facsimile thereof per Sec­
tion 15.10 below). 

15.6. Headings/Captions. The descriptive headings/captions of the sections and sub­
sections of this License are for convenience only, do not constitute a patt of this License, and do not affect 
this License's construction or interpretation. The words "herein", "hereof", and "hereto" when used in this 
License refer to this License in its entirety and not solely to any specific sentence, paragraph, or section. 

15.7. Choice of Law. The laws of the state, commonwealth, or jurisdiction where the 
Property is located (without giving effect to its conflict of laws principles) govern all matters arising out 
of or relating to this License and the transactions it contemplates, including its interpretation, construc­
tion, perf01mance, and enforcement. 

15.8. Authority to Execute. Each party represents to the other that this License has 
been duly authorized, executed, and delivered by and on behalf of such party and constitutes the valid, 
binding, and enforceable agreement of such party in accordance with the terms of this License. In addi­
tion, Licensor represents to Licensee that Licensor has the full right, power, and authority to enter into 
this License without the necessity of obtaining any third party approval (other thai1 those already obtained 
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by Licensor) and that the te1ms of this License do not violate any License, loan, condition, covenant, re­
striction, exclusive, or any other agreement or provisions which existed prior to the date of this License. 

15.9. No Construction Against Drafting Party. Licensor and Licensee acknowledge 
that each of them and their respective counsel have had an opportunity to review this License and that this 
License will not be construed for or against either party merely because such party prepared or drafted 
this License or any particular provision thereof. 

15.10. Counterparts. The parties may execute this License in multiple counterpmts, 
each of which constitutes an original, and all of which, collectively, constitute only one agreement. The 
signatures of all of the parties need not appear on the same counterpatt, and delivery of an executed coun­
terpa11 signature page by facsimile (e.g., Telecopier, scanned PDF by e-mai1, etc.) is as effective as exe­
cuting and delivering this License in the presence of the other parties to this License. This License is ef­
fective upon delivery of one executed counterpatt from each party to the other parties. In proving this Li­
cense, a party must produce or account only for the executed counterpart of the party to be charged. Any 
party delivering an executed counterpart of this License by facsimile also shall deliver a manually execut­
ed counterpart of this License, but the failure to do so does not affect the validity, enforceability, or bind­
ing effect of this License. 

15.11. Acceptance. The submission of this License to Licensor by Licensee or to Licen­
see by Licensor does not constitute an offer to License. This License becomes effective only upon the ex­
ecution and delivety thereof by both Licensor and Licensee. 

15.12. Damages. Notwithstanding anything set forth in this License to the contrary, nei­
ther party is liable to the other for any special, indirect, punitive, or consequential damages. 

15.13. Time of the Essence. Time is of the essence in this License. 

15.14. Business Days. The term "business day" means, as to any party, any day that is 
not a Saturday, Sunday, or other day on which national banks are authorized or required to close in the 
state, commonwealth, or jurisdiction where the Property is located. If the last day of any time period un­
der this Agreement, or the last day for perfonnance of any obligation, or for giving any notice, or for tak­
ing any other action under this Agreement falls on a day that is not a business day, then the last day of 
such time period is extended to the first day thereafter that is a business day. 

15.15. Attorneys' Fees. In the event of any litigation related to this License, whether to 
enforce its terms, recover for default, or otherwise, if either party receives a judgment, settlement, or 
award in its favor (the "Receiving Party") against the other party (the "Paying Party") in such litigation, 
the Paying Party shall pay upon demand all of the Receiving Party's costs, charges, and expenses (includ­
ing reasonable attorneys' fees, com1 costs, and expert witness fees) arising out of such litigation (inc1ud­
ing the costs of any appeal related thereto); provided, however, that if prior to commencement of a trial in 
the litigation the Paying Party offers to pay an amount equal to or in excess of such judgment, settlement, 
or award, the Receiving Party is not entitled to any such costs, charges, expenses, or attorneys' fees. 

15.16. Third-Party Beneficiaries. This License does not and is not intended to confer 
any rights or remedies upon any person or legal entity other than the signatories. 

15.17. Survival. The provisions of this License that would require that they survive the 
termination of the License in whole or part to give them full effect survive the expiration or earlier tenni­
nation of this License in whole or part for any reason, regardless of the date, cause, or manner of such 
tem1ination. In addition, all rights of action arising from or related to this License that accrue during the 
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tenn of the License, and any remedies for such claims, both legal and equitable, survive the expiration or 
earlier tennination of this License. 

15.18. Merger/Prior Agreements. THIS LICENSE CONSTITUTES THE FINAL 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES. IT IS THE COMPLETE AND EXCLUSIVE EX­
PRESSION OF THE PARTIES' AGREEMENT ON THE MATTERS CONTAINED IN THIS LI­
CENSE. ALL PRIOR AND CONTEMPORANEOUS NEGOTIATIONS AND AGREEMENTS 
BETWEEN THE PARTIES ON THE MATTERS CONTAINED IN THIS LICENSE ARE EX­
PRESSLY MERGED INTO AND SUPERSEDED BY THIS LICENSE. THE PROVISIONS OF 
TIDS LICENSE MAY NOT BE EXPLAINED, SUPPLEMENTED, OR QUALIFIED THROUGH 
EVIDENCE OF TRADE USAGE OR A PRIOR COURSE OF DEALINGS. IN ENTERING INTO 
THIS LICENSE, THE PARTIES HAVE NOT RELIED UPON ANY STATEMENT, REPRESEN­
TATION, OR AGREEMENT OF THE OTHER PARTY EXCEPT FOR THOSE EXPRESSLY 
CONTAINED IN THIS LICENSE. THERE IS NO CONDITION PRECEDENT TO THE EFFEC­
TIVENESS OF THIS LICENSE OTHER THAN THOSE EXPRESSLY STATED IN TIDS LI­
CENSE. 

16. Waiver of Jury Trial. 

EACH PARTY KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY, AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVES ITS 
RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW IN ANY ACTION OR 
OTHER LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT 
AND THE TRANSACTIONS IT CONTEMPLATES. THIS WAIVER APPLIES TO ANY ACTION 
OR OTHER LEGAL PROCEEDING, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR 
OTHERWISE. EACH PARTY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS RECEIVED THE ADVICE OF 
COMPETENT COUNSEL. 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 

Page 7 



Essex, MD (632 Eastern Blvd.) (BE# 141876) 

The parties hereby execute this Agreement as of the dates set forth below. 

Licensor: 

By: ~ <="""---~~~_....,_..._~__,_----,,---

Print Name: -----,-"-t-,,.,---_,_ __ 

Title:---"-----_.__---=---­

Date:---------+------

Licensee: 

COMMERCIAL CAD, INC. 

By: ____________ _ 

Print Name:-----------­

Title:--------------
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The parties hereby execute this i\grccm~nt as of the dak$ set fort h below. 

Liccmor: 

W ELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
:_ {"· 

By: \'"'\ ·-- .. '·····\~_J,:. ·.:- .. ~ .. j ______ -<·:_--. -·--,..-~ .. : ... 

:-'• .. ......... . Date : . ····----··-----,.'---'---------· ------·--··-

By : 

t·"./= 
l'rint Na me: ___ _ ---'------·-----·---··-·--·--

• f. 

Title: ---------'------'--- ·-----·----·--··-··-·-----··-

Date: ________ .. . ........................ 0 ........................................... __ 

Licensee: 
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PARKING AREA 

Essex, MD (632 Eastern Blvd.) (BE# 141876) 



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

y~ 
Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For July 22, 2013 
Item Nos. 2013- 0306, 0320, 2014-0001 ,0002, 
0003,0005,0006,0007,0008 and 0009. 

DATE: July 18, 2013 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
Cc: file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC0722201 3 - NO COMMENTS.doc 



TO: 

ALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLA 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

RECEIVED 

AUG O 6 2013 

OFFICE OF ADM/N/STRA TIVE HEARINGS 

Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: Dave Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS) -
Development Coordination 

DATE: August 6, 2013 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2014-0003-A 
Address 630 Eastern A venue 

(DeCarlo Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 15, 2013. 

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According to BCZR 
Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special exception, zoning variance, or 
zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical Area until the Department of Environmental 
Protection and Sustainability (EPS) has provided written recommendations describing how the 
proposed request would: 

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are discharged 
from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding lands; 

This property is located within an Intensely Developed Area (IDA) of the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area (CBCA). The zoning relief requested to allow fewer parking spaces than 
required may provide the opportunity to minimize the need for additional impervious 
surfaces on the site. Previous development activities that did not receive EPS approval and 
any future development activities will need to address the 10% pollutant reduction 
requirements to minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from these activities. 
It is recommended that the zoning relief be contingent on the owner meeting the 10% 
pollutant reduction requirements for any previous development activities not approved by 
EPS. 

2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and 

The zoning requests will not result in any impacts to forest, wetlands, or Critical Area 
buffers. By meeting the 10% pollutant reduction requirements on this property for any 
development activities, watershed impacts can be better managed, and this can aid in the 
conservation of fish, wildlife, and plant habitat in the area. 



Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
EPS Comments, Zoning Item # 14-0003-A 
630 Eastern Avenue 21221 
Page 2 

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if pollution is 
controlled, the number, movement and activities of persons in that area can create adverse 
environmental impacts. 

The relief requested will be consistent with established land-use policies provided that the 
applicants meet all Critical Area requirements for any previous development not approved 
by EPS, and for any future development on the property. 

- Paul Dennis; Environmental Impact Review 

S:\Devcoord ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2014\ZAC 14-0003-A 630 Eastern Avenue 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w3) 
~earcn Help 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GrounclRcnt Registration 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address: 

District - 15 Account Number - 1516350330 

Owner Information 

DECARLO WILLIAM F JR 
DECARLO STACY Y 
612 OREMS RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21221-3237 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

630 EASTERN BL VD 
0-0000 

Legal Description: 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 
1) /14517/ 00513 
2) 

630 EASTERN BL VD 
ESSEX 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Subdivision: 
0000 

Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 
0097 0002 0371 

Special Tax Areas: 

Primary Structure Built 
1950 

Above Grade Enclosed Area 
1,602 SF 

A 14 2012 

Town: 
Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Finished Basement Area 
300 SF 

NONE 

Property Land Area 
7,250 SF 

Plat Ref: 

County Use 
04 

Stories Basement IYfil Exterior Full/1-Ialf Bath Garage Last Major Renovation 
1.500000 YES STANDARD UNIT BRICK 1 full 

Value Information 

Base Value Value 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

62,000 
173,500 
235,500 
0 

Seller: PHILLIPS MIL TON JOSEPH 
~ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

As of 
01/01/2012 
62,000 
96,500 
158,500 

Transfer Information 

Date: 06/09/2000 
Deed I: /14517/ 00513 

Seller: PHILLIPS MIL TON JOSEPH/MARY G Date: 04/23/1996 
~NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Seller: PHILLIPS MILTON J 
~ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Deed 1 : /11546/ 00146 

Date: 02/22/1993 
Deed I: /09617/ 00150 

1 Det/1 Carport 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

158,500 158,500 
0 

Price: $125,000 
Deed2: 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
O.OOJ0.00 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: No Application 

http:// sdat.resi usa. org/RealProperty /Pages/ default.aspx 

07/01/2014 

_ O.OOJ0.00 _ 

8/30/2013 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

New Search 
Baltimore County 

District: 15 Account Number: 1516350330 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for 
legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland 
State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011 . 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 

www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml . 

'X ] Loading ... Please Wait. Loading .. . Please Wait. 

--> 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid= 15+ 151 .. . 8/30/2013 



SDA T: Real~Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (-,"3.IA) 
BAL TI MORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District - IS Account Number - 1516350330 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: Use: DECA RLO WILLIAM F JR 
DECA RLO STACY Y Principal Residence: 

Mailing Address: 612 OREMS RD 
BALTIMORE MD 2122 1-3237 

Deed Reference : 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 
630 EASTERN BLVD 
0-0000 

Legal Description 

630 EASTERN BLVD 
ESSEX 

Map 
0097 

Grid 
0002 

Parcel 
0371 

Sub District Subdivision 
0000 

Section 

c 
Lot 
14 

Special Tax Areas 

Primarv Structure Built 
1950 

Town 
Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Enclosed Area 
I ,602 SF 

Stories Basement Tvpe Exterior 
I .500000 YES STANDARD UN IT BRICK 

Base Value 

Land 62,000 

Improvements: I 73,500 

Total: 235 ,500 

Preferential Land: 0 

PHILLIPS MILTON JOSEPH 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROV ED 

Value 
As Of 
01/01/20 12 
62 ,000 

96,500 

158,500 

PHI LLIPS MILTON JOSEPH/MARY G 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Seller: PHILLIPS MILTON J 

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

NONE 

Property Land Area 
7,250 SF 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01/2012 07/01/2013 

158,500 158,500 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 

Deed I: 

Date: 

Deed I: 

Date: 

Deed I : 

06/09/2000 

/1 45 I 7/ 00513 

04/23/1996 

/ I 1546/ 00 146 

02/22/ 1993 

/096 17/ 00 150 

Exemption Information 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent 
Redemption 
Ground Rent 
Registration 

Pagel of l 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 
1)/14517/ 005 13 
2) 

Assessment Area Plat No: 

Plat Ref: 

Countv Use 
04 

Price: $125,000 

Deed2: 

Price: $0 

Dced2: 

Price: $0 

Deed2: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 

County 

C lass 07/01/2012 07/01 /20 13 

000 0.00 

State 000 0.00 

Municipal 000 0.00 0.00 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 

Exempt Class: ONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: No Application 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET &AccountNumber= 15%... 7/23/2013 



Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

District - 15 Account Number - 1516350330 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

The infonnation shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maiyland Department of Planning Mapping, 30 I W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 2120 I. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011. 

Page 1 of2 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 
wwvv.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid= 15+ 1516350330 7/23/2013 



CASE NAME _____ _ 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER 2.,(2 l Lf: - Od3-A 

DATE :1}--:f:- 20 \ 3 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E-MAIL 

iJo15 l/JrfJS5J 153{; DlJNl{£Lf) WAY 8GL At!{ MD 21{)13 

AtZ.r_~ LtoNAf< o .),/ Id R..asAJSr£ r.r r: ALLSt_o,/ M {) ()..! 04-1 ~rf hurefeonctrd<@..;Qhex, , com 

8tLl. DcLAR.Lo ..... ' 
·'R.il/COMC~A '€) VII.Jh:J .!111 &ZO CAfifE!<N BlVO. t:ssr:-x MD J./12( 

S1ACE 'f._ D£CAl?..Lb bJo £AsrcRfl! BLVD. £SSr::>< MD · ;;_1211 
I 

IV/ 

I 

------

~ ---

. -

. Q_ . 
: --------------

--------

. 



Case No.: ___ ·_2-0_-_l_Ll~-_ o_o_ o.......,,,3=------·A~· ---
Exhibit Sheet :> ./\~ n) 

. ~__;:,,o,cf' ~q_.5-1 '?J 
Petitioner/Developer Protestant 

No. 1 -s~~<- p(tJJ0 

No.2 ?__ft) ~loor f~s _-2~ 
No. 3 

-~<Se, ~o , 7lo -~D-~ett 
No. 4 

~ ~h,-\.,5 

-

No. 5 

L4er- ~ \tay {\11; ,lµ 
~ A.ss n . . 

No. 6 

No. 7 

No. 8 

No. 9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 



::Ji ... 
5 

.._,..,_t. to th• a..iv.rtb-...nt.. poati119 of prop9ny. and public: 

beu:lag on the above 1,-,.tition and it appearillg th•t ~,. nuon of t.be 

f ·o11-.••9 r1-••- of fact• •"'•• ....... o ......... nnAP1• u•an• meet tM condition• aet 
ww~N .QU.6 • ., -~••J11..,.~vr..:;~•-•-:----·----~--~---·~--~--

"" Spe~ial Hearing for.Q.«::!tr~.!Y-!.!'..~!J ... ~!-1!!!.~!!'!1.-J_;~~-.!!--~ 
ce with the plat da~d April 29, 19721 ft!vhod Septembe r 5, l 97l, · 

,.am•••ggQgg(;q· Q'L .NISlu.R1.ay;,~(§1l.w»l!J:i.1·_l,LJjl~.~k1.~ Y..a-~i~.iw.r.. 

bul..ll£tQ.Ji}sJl_1.1.~bi.t.!.:4~-m..tlJLit.4l.C~ ... JllUIA-~-?'M~~.:!J~!;2te0...!.~S!i_ 
< 
· ~aui~JQAJLl~t.l-~IAJJ_Q1~~tL--------~·--·•houlJ be 9ran.~..i. 

'.; >- IT I~ ORDBRBZ> b)' t11.°~Tng CaaniHioner of 8a1tillo .... ·e cou"tY thb 
e r..., 

_________ day of_..:i~sm.'t!.-e_r ______ , lM-U. • • t.ha~ ~ here.:.n PeUtion for 

Off •"t:r,,:.c,t Pa rki_ng ln a. rca i dcntl.a.1 ~on •re•••t • z.hts,c abou.ld be and the same is granted. fr<:im &nd aft.er c.be 

date of dlb Order. aubje:~\ to ompl 

Pursuaut to the adverth~~ent. ~ting of p-coperty ud public 

he•ri~ :>n the abQve petition and it appearing that ~ reaaon of ____ _ 

--~-----------~~-~-------------------------------~- -·----~----...·~--
·-·--·-------~-·------------------··--·-----------·--------·---~ ------------------·----------••t.-------------------- _______ .., __ .._ ______________ _ 
the abov. Spmcial Hearin9 •ho~ld NO'l" as GRAJi'l'ED. 

l'I' IS OIIDllt£D by the Zoning Ca..b•ioner of Baltiaor• county, thia 

--··-----d•y ot--···------• 196 __ , that the above Spt1cial He.a.ring be 

and the .... la hel'ehf DENIED. 
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___ . _ __,_ 

ESSE'X MIDDLE RIVER 
·~~~~~~~~~--''--

R'E NA ISSA NC E c ··o ·RP 

August 29. 20 13 

John B~rungen, Administn~ Law judg@ 

I OS W. O,im~~ A\'Cnue 
Towson. MD 21204 

l',E: 

William &. Stacey ~Carlo 
630 East!!rn Blvd. 
E,llex. MD 21221 
Case#: 2014,0CB·A 

Dear Judge Be'll!l'lrungoo. 

Commercial CAD Compar,y located at 630 Eaffi!m Blvd is awned byWiltram and Stacey DeG:.1rlo. Bill has ope~ted a 
servla! at this location for several years and has provided a low impact type of business tmt has ~ into Essex . 
what the EMRRC has.been.striving m ~urnct for dccadcs,jebs. His professior111l company and he personally have boon 
and are a vital 11SSet to the rtlY!t.tlir.nlon of a once fully thriving community. His 1:3lem:s hlwe not gone un-notlcll:d.and · 
his pro(csslonal tn1ining ha$ provided insight :and tlllent to help Essex C'IOM? from a retail center inlX> a mixed use 
rmrket that Is much ~ed in the area. 

Biii w.is asked IX) c:hair .i·commia. that would attract more profeuional c:ompenles like, his, llnd without·hesitation he 

a~~. I didn't re11llm how many JClbs he has because then! h:Ml ,,_,. been any compl9ints from the neighbors about 
any of the typical issues assocl1ties with an office Sftting.W. support Bill. Suicey and Commerd1.1I CAD and look 
forward to !Tll.lny more yacv-s of servic:ie to ovr local area and arvvnd the ~on. 

The &ecutf~ Board of EMAAC wtll continue to encourage men: comp;inies like Commercial CAD 11:1 locaoa In Es.~ex-

Sincerely yoi.rs. 

Joseph OiC.in,, President Dan Liberatore. Viai-Presldent 

TRANSMITTED BY E·MAIL: ROBERT INFUSSI 



.:P:ARKJNG LICENSE AG REEMENT 
Essex, MU (632 Ea,1crn Blvd.) (BE ti 14 1876) 

THIS PARKING LICEl\SE AGREEMENT is entered into by WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
("Li ce nsor"), nnd COMM ERCIA L CAD, IN C. ("Licensee"), as of the date this Agreement is executed 
by the last to sign of Licensor and Licensee as shown on the signature p11ge(s) attached hereto. 

The p<1rt ies here by agree as !'ollows: 

1. Grant of Liecnsc. Licensor is the owner of certa in real property and improvements 
thereon located at 6J2 [astern Buulcv.ird, Essex. i\1[nryland ("Proper tv"). Subject to Licensee's eomp li­
c1 ncc with a ll the terms and provisions ,'lf ihis Agreement. Licensor grants to l ,ice nsee a license C'1i: 
cense") lo en ter upon a porti on or the Properly. clesignateJ in red as the "Parking Arca" on Ex hi bit r'\ at­
tacill:d ht:reto and im:orpora tecl herein hy reference, for the sole purpose of us ing six (6) non-exclusive. 
non-n:se rvcd pnrki ng spaces ( " Parking Spaces''). and for no other purpose. 

2. Te rm . The tt:rm or this 1\grecment (' 'Ten)!") commences February I, 20 111 ("Co rn-
111e11cement Date"). The Term wi !I automat ically renew fo r successive one (1) yenr terms unle~s either 
party gives at !eas t ninety (90) days' p!' ior written notice to !he other party pt·ior to the c:,:pirntion l' f the 
current term that does not wi sh to extend this License for un uddit io1wl onc ( I) year pcriocl, or as earlier . 
term inated as otherwisl.! prov ided here in. Notwithstanding the fo rego ing, Li censor may terminate this Li- '· 
ccnse at any time during the Term wi th sixty (60) days' prior notice to Licensee, in the event Licensor: 
( I) se lls the Property, (2) redevelops the Prnpcrty, (3) net:ds to use the Pa rki ng Spaces for its own use, c, r 
( ,) ) 11i::eds the Parking Spaces i 11 order to 11 1ee t the requi rements of 70n in g or any other appl icnble law. 

3. Pavment. Licensor sha ll no t charge any rentn l or other fee for this License. 

4. Use . r ,icensee sha ll (a) no t use the Property or the Parking Spaces fo r any purpose other 
than fo r ing ress and egress to and frorn the Park ing Spaces and for parking motor vehicles in the Parking 
Spaces; (b) comp ly with all ru les and regul ations promulga ted now or in the futu re by Li censor wi th re­
spect lo the use and occupancy of the Property and/or the Parki ng Spaces; (c) not obstruct any ent r:111cc­
ways. dri vcw<1ys, ex its, emergency vehicle ncccss areas, drive-thnt teller lanes, automated te ller lllilchi nc 

<1 reas or night deposi tory areas located 011 the Prnperty: and (cl) use its good faith, best e0'i) rts to prevent 
an~· :1ct from occurring 0 11 or about lhe Property that constit utes a nu ism1ce or creates un p leasant or offen ­
sive no ises or odors. 

5. As ls . Licc 11 scc hereby acknowlcdgt:s that neither Licensor nor any of Licensor' s agents, 
representati ves or off icers have made any representa tion or warranty, e ithe r express or imp lied , with re ­
gard to the condit ion of the Property nr the Parki ng Spaces, or wi th rega rd to the su itab ilit )' or fi lness nl' .. 
the Propert y or the Pn rking Spaces fo r Licensee's intended use. Licensee furt her accep ts the Property nnd 
the Parking Spac es in "AS IS'' and " \VHEIU: IS" condi tion, with a ll fa ul ts and defects (known and un­
known). 

6. ~Iterations. Licensee slrn ll not make any alterations or construct any improvement s at 
the Pro perty without the prior wri tten consent of Licensor, which consent may he wi thheld in Licensor \ 
sole disc reti on with out consideri ng the i!Hcrests of I .ice 11 see or any third-pa1iy. 

7. Compliance with L,.iws. Licensee shall, at its sole cost and c;s;pense, comply with all ap-
pli cn ble govern mental and quasi-govern mental laws, ordinances, codes. regulations and statutes perta in·· 
ing to l ,icensee 's use and occupancy o f the Pnrki ng Spaces obtain all necessary perm its for snch use and 
occup,111cy. 

Page I 



Esm,. MD (632 [astern Blvd.) IBE !11-11 876)·'. , 

8. lnsurance. 

8.1. During the Term. Licensee shall maintain: (i) Commercia l Ge nera l Liability in-
sma nce ('' CG L I nsu ran cc") with I im i ls of I iab i I ity not less th:in :j; 1,000,000 per occurrence with a gen -
l:1 :ii agµregate of not less tlw n $2.000.000 cMering liability :irising from the Property, its operat ions, in­
depc11dent contractors, product-comple tt:d operations, person:il injury. and adve11isi11g injury, and also 
shall include a contractual liabi lity cndnrscmrn t that in sures Licensee's assumed liability under thi s 
Ag1ccmc11t; (ii) Commercia l Autonwbile Liabi lit·y insurance ("CAL lnsunwcc") with limits or liabil ity 
not less tlwn $ 1,000,000 per occurrence covering bodily injury, including death, and property damage for 
I iabi I ity arising from use of Licensee's owned, non-owned, and hired vehicles; (iii) Workers' Compensa­
tion insurance ("\VC Insuram:c") in accordance with all fed era l and state statutory req uiremen ts and 
Employers' Linbility insuranc1~ ("EL Insurance") in an amount of not less than $1,000,000 per acc ident 
for bod ily injury and $ 1,000,000 per <:!mployce/aggrcgate for disease; and (iv) Umbrella Liability insur­
ance ("Um brella Liability fosurancc") with limits of liability of not Jess than SS,000,000 per occurrence 
that appli<:!s on a "following form" bas is and is in excess o f the unde rl ving CCL rnsurance, CA L In sur­
ance, and EL Insurance limi ts o !' li ab ili ty with the Umbrel la Liabilit:' '1ns;1rance µol icy li sting the CGL'

1

,, 

Insura nce, CAL In surance, and EL ln smc1ncc policies on its schedule of' underlying Insu rance (cDllcctive-
ly, '· Liability Insurance"). 

8.2. Licensee hereby waives and releases Licensor of and fro111 any and al l rights of 
rccc,1·cry, clai111s, actions, or causes of ac ti on agains t Licensor, its respective ernpl o:·ecs, officers, direc­
to r::. , , ubs icli aries, affi liates, agents. or 1·epresentat ives, to the extent covered by Ca ~ualry Lnsmance. Each 
C.1 :;11 al ty In surance po licy musl be endorsed to rellcc t the insurer 's accepl ,rnce of this w,1 iver of' sub roga­
tion. The abllvc waiver of subrogation applies whether or 11 01 there arc any deductib les or self-insured 
retentions and in the absence of nny r .inbi l ity lnsmance. 

8.3. f or each Casualty lnsurnnce policy, except WC lnsurance, EL Insurance, and 
CAL Insurance, Licensee sha ll name Licensor, its respective employees, officers, directors, subsidiaries. 
a fti I iates, agents, nnd representatives, as additiona I insureds. In add it ion, the Casually In su rance policies 
must he endorsed to be primal')' and non-contributory, rather than excess, with respect to thei r additional 
in sun.: ci status. If a Casualty Insurance po licy does not conta in a standard IS O separation of insu reds pro­
vi sion. it must be endorsed to provide cross-l iabi lity coverage . Further, the Casualty lnsmancc policies 
mu sl not have any cross suits exc lusion, or any similar exclusion tha t excludes coverage for claims 
brought by one insured under the policy aga in st another insured under the po licy. 

8.4, All insurnnce policies required by this Section 8 (i) must be issued by insuran ce 
compa11it·s having an ",,\" rating or better by Stanclarcl and Poor\, and if not rntccl by Standard & Poor's, 
then a rating of "A" by A.rvl. Best Company, and (ii) may be sat isfied by a primary po licy or combination 
nf primary and umbrell a po li cie ~. The insura n~c provisions in th is Section 8 set fo n h the mi nimum 
a 1110u 11t s ,rnd scopes of coverage to be ma int ained by Licensee ancl art! not to be construed in any\\':\)' as ,1 

limi tati on on l,iccnsee's liab ilit y umkr thi s 1\greernent. 

8.5. Licensee shal l not self-insure any of its obligations under this Agreement; pro-
vided. however, that Licensee may elect not lo provide \VC Insurance, bul only for those employments 
tha t are not compulsory according to applicable law in the j ur isdiction where the Property are located . 
The res ponsibility to fond any finan cia l obligation for self-insurance, the election not to insure, and the 
amount of any deductible are assumed by, for the account of, and at the sole risk of Licensee. The applica­
tion of coverage within the election not to provide WC fn surnnce and/or any clecluc!ibles is deemed cov­
ered in accordance with the pol icy forms set for th in this ~C.~..ti9Jl..Q.. 

--------- -



Fss~.\. MD (6.l~ Lnstcrn [lJvd. i (ilL' ,; 1-1 i87,,) 

8.6. Licensee shall l't1rni sh Ccrtificatc(s) of In surance ev idencing all of the above-
Je~-:r ibed insurance policies, waivers of' subrogat ion, add iti onal insured ob ligations. ,1nd separation of 
i n:,tm:d provisio11 prior to or upon cxccut in11 of this i\ greement nnd a1111ua 1 ly 11ot later than ten ( I 0) bus i-
11<..'<;, dnys alkr the expiration of ~'ach poli c:.-. All policies shall provide that not less than thirty (30) days ' 
pri o,· wr itten not ice of cnncellalion. m.ite1·ial rn odilicat ion, reduc tion in covcra!c!C. or non -renewa l sh;1 II be 
given to the l.icenSL)!'. 

8.7. If Li c•ensee foi ls to procure any of the insurance requ ired under this Secli\l!l.J:L or 
foils to ma intain the same in full force and effcc! co11t i11 uously during the Term, the11 Licensor sha ll have 
the right to obtain such insurance, and Lice 11 see sha ll re im burse Licensor upon dcma11d fo r all costs and 
exprnscs of obtaining such insurance. 

9. Indemnification . Licensee shall inclc11111ify. ho ld harmless , pay, and reirnbmse Licensor 
and Licensor's age nts, employees, officers, ani liales, and representat ives from. for, and against any and 
all cos ts (including, without limitation, reasonable attorney fees and court costs), expenses, <.·!aims. liabi li­
ties, ca uses of actions and damages related to, or in connect ion with , ( i) the nse of th e Parki ng Spaces by , 
Licensee nr any of the Licensee Part ies (as clcfinecl below), (ii) any dl'fault by Licensee under this t\gree- ·, · 
ment. or (iii) nny other act or omiss ion of l.iccnsee or any of the L icensee Parti es . Licensee sha ll be r1: -
spGn~ib!e, and slud! reitnburse Licensor on de:nnn<l? for ~ny costs or expenses incurred by Lic~nsnr in 
<.'011m:u inn with any damage ca used by Licensee or any of the Licensee Parti es to the Property or any oth­
er prn11 crt-y ow ned by L,icensm. 

10. \Vniver. To the fiille st ex tent pe rm itted by law, Licensee, 011 bt lialf or itself and ail the 
Lice nsee Parties , hereby waives any and a ll claim s against Li censor nncl the Property, and hereby releases 
Licrnsor and the Property from and against any and all c la ims and liabil iti es arisi ng out of, or in coll ncc­
tion with , (i) the use of the Parking Spaces by Licensee or any of the Licensee Parties. (ii ) any default by 
Licensee under this Agreement, or (iii) a11y other act or omission of Licensee or nny of the Licensee Par­
ti es. 

11. Remedies. ff Licensee defa ult s in the performance of any of its obl igations, agreements, 
or covenants contained in this Agreement , l., iccnsor 111ay, without any notice to Licensee, and in addition 
to all rights and remedies nvailablc to Licensor at law or in equity, terminate thi s Agree111ent. Ill addition if 
Liccmce fails to remove, prior to the expiration or ear lier termination of the Term, any property brough t 
011\(1 the Prope1ty by Licensee (inc luding any vehicles) (collectively, the " Licensee's l)opertv"), then 
Licensor may. without any notice lo Licensee, remove Lice nsee's Property from the Property and store ·. 
I ,ict:11scc's Property, all at the so le cost and expense of Lice nsee. Licensor is not liable to Licensee fo r any 
cl:rn1 dge to Licensee's Prope rty caused by such removnl and storage and Lice nsee sha ll reiillburse Lit:en­
sor upon demand for all costs and expenses incurred by Licensor in connection with such remova l and 
storage. Without limiting the forego in g, I ,icensur may se ll , or ca use to he sold. Licensee 's Prope1ty to pa)· 
any co,t of remova l and/o r storage of' I .iccn,..:c 's Properly nr any other expenses or Licensor caused b~1 

Liccn ~ec's default(s) hereunder without having a11::,-1 ob ligat ion to accou nt to Licensee for the lunds de­
ri ved from such sale. 

12. Surrencler. Licen~ee shall, prior to the expira tion of the Tenn and nt it s sole cos t and ex-
pense. (i) clean and restore the Parking Spaces to the same or better condition as on the Conm1c11ccmcnt 
Dale. and (ii) repair any damage caused to the Properly or the Park ing Spaces resulting from tile use or 
occup@cy of the Property or the Parking Spnces by Licensee or any of Licensee's employees, representa­
tive~. <1ge nts, contrnctors. invi tees, guests, dcs ignccs or customers, or any other third party usin g any or 
the !\irk ing Spaces (colle::ctively, the 'J.,icensec Parties"). 

-· 
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13. No Ass ignm ent. Licensee sha ll not ass ign, lransfer. or sublet th is 1-\grccrne11!, lhc Li -
cci l'ic, or any of the rights unde r lhis Agrc<.:menl withou t the prior written consent o · Licensor, which con­
se n\ may be withheld in Licensor's ~;o le discretion withou t cons ideri ng the interests of Licensee or any 
third-party. 

14. Notices. 

14.1. \ :V ritt~.!},..J~Q.ti ct,;_; Del ivery Me thods. Eac h party giving or making any notice , re -
quest, de mand, consen t, appmval , or othe r commun ication (each, a "No ti ce" (but sometimes ''notice")) 
pm:;;:a nt 111 th is Agreement shall: ( i) give the Notice in writing; (ii) cause the Notice to be s igned by an 
autli ()1i1cd representative of the srnd ing p,1rtv (the se ndi ng pa rty's at torney is nuthor ized to sign and send 
,1 1< , ,1i..:e on he lwlf <Jl the sendi ng party): and (iii) use one of the following methods or delivery, each of 
whi ch fo r purposes of this Agrccntcn t is a writing: (u) persona l delivery; (b) R.egistercd or Cert ified ivlai l, 
i11 fc' aeh case, return receipt reques ted and postage prepa id: (c) nationally recognized overnight comier, 
with all fees prepaid ; (d) facs imil e (but only if a pa ny's lax number is included in it s not ice address be­
low) ; 1.lr (e ) e-mail (hut onl y if n pnrty's e-mail address is included ip its notice address hclow)). 

·' ,, 

14.2. Aclclresses. Eac h party givi ng a Notice sha ll address the Notice to the appropriate :,, 
person :"!! the receivi ng party (1 he "Add ressee") f!t the f!dd resses set fmth be!ow or to c1nother Add ressee 
or at another address as desig nated by a party in a Notice pursuan t to this Sec tion Ji\ . 

To Licensor: 

To Licensee: 

Wells 1-'a rgo Cl-'G 
Alin : i'vL•\C DI I 16-1.10 (Bl:: #14 1876) 
1525 West \V.l. Harr is Dlvd. 
Charl ott e, NC 28262 
F: 7M.590.0,IJ6 
E: Pro pcrty1\dm in@ Wcl ls l-'i1rgo.corn 

Rob ert ln fuss i, Sr. 
Lxpcd ite, LLC' Consu lting 
I 536 Dunke lcl \Vay 
Be l Air. ivlaryland 2l 0 l5 
4 l 0-812-2236 
F rna i I: ex peel ite. I lc ri11 t'ussi@vcri zon. net 

14.3. Effectiveness of a Notice. Except as provided elsewhere in this Agreemen t, a .'_ , 
Notice is effective only if (A) thi;; pa rty giving the No tice has com plied with Secti o1:iJ...l:LL and 14.2 abov~ 
and (13) th e Notice is deemed to have been received by the Addressee as prov ided below. A Not ice is 
deem1:d to have been recei ved by the Addressee as fo llows: (i) if a Notice is deli vered in person, or sent 
by Reg iste red or Certifi ed Mai l. or nalional ly re1.:ognized ove rn ight cou rier, upon receipt by the Addressee 
as indicated by the date 0 11 the s igned receipt; (ii) ifa Not ice is sen l by l:.1cs imile, upon receipt by the par-
ty giv ing the Noti ce of an aeknow lcdgrncnl or trn nsmission report ge nernted by the mac hi ne from which 
the facs imi le was sent indicating. that the fac simi le was sent in its ent ire ty to the Addressee's focsirnil e 
number; (iii ) if a Notice is sent by e-mai l, upon send ing the e-mail to the Addressee's des ignated e-mail 
add n:s':, ; and (iv) if the Addressee rejects or othenvisc refuses to accept the Notice, or if the Notice cannot 
be delivered becnusc of a change in address for which no Notice wi1s given, then upon lhe rejection, re ­
fu s,il, or in ab ility to de live r the Notice : pro\'ided, however, that if<1 Notice is sent by facsimile or c-J11a il. 
the party send ing the Not ice also mu st send, on !he date that the facs imi le or e-mail is sent. a conf'irmn\ion 
copy of the Notice (including the acknowledgement/t ransmi ss ion re port desc ri bed above) by one of the 
other 111e thocls set for th in Sec tion _14 . I above (or else such facs imile or e- mai l not ice is void). 

Page ,1 
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14.4. Dclivcrv Timc_or Not ice. Notw ith standing the fo regoi ng, if any No tice is re-
ceived after 5:00 p.m. on a business dny where the Addressee is located, or on a day that is not a busi ness 
da) where the Addressee is located. then tl1e No ti ce is dee med received at 9:00 a.rn . 011 the next business 
d,!\ whe re the Addressee is located. 

l 5. Acid itionnl Tc-rms. 

15.1. No Lrasr . Thi s i\g.reement does not crt:'ate the relationship of' l,111dlord a11d tenant 
bctwec:n Licensor and Liccnse-e. Licensee has no control over the Property or a11y or the improvements 
located thereon . 

15.2. Successors or Assigns. The term s, conditions, covenants, and agn:emcn(s of th is 
Licc1r,e extend to and are binding upon f.icenso r, Licensee, and their successors and assign, if any, and 
up o11 any person or entity co111 i11 g into ow11.:.rship or possession of any inte rest in the Prope1iy by opera­
tion 1.i f law or otherwise. 

15.3. Srvcrability. 1f any term, covenant or co11dition of thi s License ur the applica-
tion the reof to any person or circu mstancc is, to any extent, invalid illega l, or unenforceable, the remain­
der ,_, r 1.!Ji s License, or the appli.cation of such t<:rm, covc11<1n1., or conditi nn to pilrtics or ci rcum stances oth- ·, • 
er than those to which it is heid inval id, ill ega l, or u11 e11forceable, is not at1ected thereby and each term. 
covenant, and condition of this License remain s va lid and enforceab le to the full est extent permitted by 
law, but only if th e essential terms and rnnd itiuns of thi s License for each party re1m1i n va lid, binding, and 
en fu1-c eable. 

15.4. \Vaivcr. The parties may waive any provi sion or this Li <.:e nsc only by a writ ing 
executed by the pmty or parties against whom the wa iver is sought to be enforced. No fa ilure or delay in 
ex~Tcis ing any rig.ht or remedy or in requiri ng the sat is f'act io11 of any cond iti on under thi s License, and no 
act. omission. or course of dealin g het·wee n till: pr1rties, operntes as a wa iver or estoppel of any right, rem­
edy. (1r condi tion . A waiver once give n is 1101 to be constru ed as a waiver on any t'11ture occasion or agni nst 
any (lt her person or entity. 

15.5. Amendment. The parties may amend this Li cense only by a written ngrec 111 c11t of 
the pnrties that identifies it self as an amendment to this License (inclt1ding a fac si mile thereof per Sec­
tion _LS . IO below). 

15.6. Headi ngs/Ca ptions. The descriptive headings/captions of the sections and sub-
sec ti ons or th is License are for con ven ienc e on ly, do not constitute a par t of thi s License, and do not affec t !, , 
this License's construction or interpretation. The words "here in". "hereof', and "hereto' when used in this 
License refer to this License in its en tire ty and not solely to any specific sentence, paragraph, or section. 

15.7. Choke of Law. The laws of the state, commonwealth, or jurisdicti on where the 
Property is located (without giv ing effect to it s conf1ict or laws princ iples) govern all matters arising out 
of or relating to this License and the transactions it contemplates, including its interpretati on, constrnc­
tion. pcri'ormance, and enforcement. 

15.8. Authoritv to .I::xernte. b1ch pa rty re present s to the oth er that th is License has 
been du ly authorized. executed , and de li vered by nnd 0 11 behalf of such party nncl constitutes the valid , 
bindi ng, and enforceable agreement of such pnrty in c1ccordancc with the terms of this License. ln addi­
tion. I .ic ensor represents to l .icensee thal Li ce nsor has the full ri ght , power, and aut hority to enter into 
thi $ J ,icensc without the necess ity of obtn inin t! any third pa rty approval (other than those already obtai ned 
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by I ,icensor) and that the terms of this License do not violme any License, loan, condition , covenant. rt!- ' ' 
str icr ion, exclus ive, or any othe r agreement or provisions which existed prior to the date of this License. 

15.9. No Co 11 st1.: 11 ct~.Q..~1...L.\g!!_inst Drnflil.!.K.P_art.:r. Licensor and Licensee acknowledge 
that eac h ol't hem and their respective counse l have had an oprortunity to review thi s License and that thi s 
Lin:nse will not be const rm:cl for or against eit her party mere ly because such parly pr·e pa recl or drafted 
this License or any part ic ular prov is ion thereof. 

15.10. Coun terpa rts. The parties may execute thi s Lice11 se i11 mu ltip le counterparts. 
each nr which constitutes an original, and all of which, colkcti ve ly, consti tute only one agreement. The 
signatures of al I of the parties need not appear 011 the snme counterpart , and de! ivery of an executed cou n­
te rpart signature page by facsimile (e.g .. Ts::lccopier, scanned PD F by e-mail , etc.) is as effective as exe­
cuting :1nd del iver ing thi s Li cense in the presence of the ot her pnrti es to th is License. Th i~ License is cf~ 
fect ive upon de li ve ry of one executed counterpart from each party to the other parties . 111 provi ng this Li ­
cc 11 sc. a party must produce or accoun t only for the e~:ccutcd countcrpnrt of the party to be charged. Any 
part\ de li vering an executed counte rpart of this License by facsi mile a lso sha ll deliver a manua ll y execut­
ed CP un terpnrt of this License. but the failure rn do so does not nffect the val idi ty, enforceability. or bind­
ing L'Ji'cct of thi s Lice nse. 

15.11. Accepta nce The subm ission of thi s License to Licensor by Licensee or to I .iccn­
see by Licensor does not const itute an offer to License . Th is License bccomi.:s 1:ffective on ly upon the ex­
ec ut ion and de live ry thereof by both Licensor and Licensee. 

15.12. Dama~. Notwithstand ing anything set fo1ill in thi s License to the contrary, nei­
ther pa1ty is liable to the other fo r any special, ind irect, punitive, or co nscquenfoil cla111ages. 

15.13. Time of the Essen re. Time is of the essence in this L icense. 

15.14. Business Days. The term " business day" means, as to any µa rty, any day tha t is 
not n Snturdny, Sund ay, or ot her day on which nationnl banks nre authorized or required to close in the 
stak. eommonwea lth, or j ur isd icti on wberl· the Property is located . lf the last day uf any time period un­
der 1h is Agreement, or the las t day for pcr!'onnancc or any ob ligation , or for giving any not ice, or for tak­
ing any other action under th is Agrcc rn·~nt i'alls 011 n day that is nut a husi ness day. then the last day or 
such time period is exte nded to the fi rst cby thereafter that is a business day. 

15. l 5. Att orn eys' Fee~. In the event of any I itigation related to th is License, whether to 
enfrn\:e its terms, recover for defaul t, or otherwise. if either party rece ives a j udg111e11l , se tt lement , or· :, 
award in its fa vor (the "Receiving Pa r t,•") against the other party (the "Paying Part'y") in sueh litigc1tion, 
the Paying Party shall pay upon demand all o f' the Rece iving Pa rty's costs, charges, and cxµe nses (includ­
ing reasonabl e attorneys' fees, comt costs. and expert witness fees) ar ising out of such lit igation (includ­
ing the costs of any appea l related thereto); prnvi clecl , howeve r, that if prior to commence men t of a tr ia l in 
the lit igat ion the Pay ing Party offers to pay an amount equal to or in excess of such judgment. sett lcmcnt, 
or nw:i rcl. the Rece ivi ng Part y is not entitled to any suc h cos ts, charges, t.!Xpenses, or c1t1 orneys' lc·e~. 

15.16. Third-Party Beneficiaries. This License does not and is not intended to confer 
any righ ts or remed ies upon any person or legal enti ty ot her tha n the signatories. 

15.1 7. Surviva l. The prnvisions of thi s License that would req uire tha t they survive the 
term ina tion of the I .icense in who It! or part lo give them fu ll effect survive the expirat ion or earlier ter111i­
nn tio11 of thi s License in who le or p.1rt for irn y reason, regnrclless of the clnte, cause. or mann er of Sl!ch 
tt:nnin.rtion. In addition, all ri ghts or ac tion arisi ng from or related lo th is License that aecrue during the 
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term u1· th..: License, and any remed ies for such cla ims, both legn l and cquitnbl.e, surv ive the expirati on or 
e.1rl ier termination of th is License. 

15.18. Mcrg..,r/Pri or Agreements. THIS LICENSE CONSTIT UTES THE FINAL 
AGHEEMENT BET\VEF.N THE PARTfF.S. TT IS THF. COi\TPLETf. AND EXCLLS1V l~ EX­
PRESSION OF THE PARTIES ' AGirnEMENT ON THE MATTERS CONTA1NED 1N THIS LI­
CENSE. ALL PH.!OH AND COi\T~'. i\·ll'OH.1\i\EOUS NEGOT1AT10NS A:\D AG.IZEEMENTS 
BET\VEEN THE PARTIES ON TJrn M ATTERS CONTAINED IN THIS UCENSE ARE EX­
PH. ESS LY MERGED INTO AT\D SUP ERSEDED BY THIS LICF.NSE. THE PROVISIONS OF 
THlS LI CENSE i\'UY NOT BE F,XPLA!N lm, SUPPLEMENTED, OR QUALIFIF:D THROUGH 
FVI IH'. NCF OF TRADE USAGE OR A PRlOR COURSF OF DEALINGS. JN ENTJmlNG INTO 
THIS LICENSE, THE PARTIES HAVE NOT RELTKD UPON Ai\Y STATEME7'lT, RF.PRESEN­
TATION, cm AGREEMENT OF T H[ OTHER PARTY EXCJ<:J'T FOR T HOSE EXPRESSLY 
CONTAINED IN THIS LICENSE. THERE IS NO CONDITION PRECEDENT TO THE EFFEC­
Tl Vl::N ESS OF THIS LICENSE OTHER THAN THOSE EXPRESSLY STATED TN THTS LI· 
C~NS I·~. 

16. \Vaivcr of J11rv Trial. 

EACH PARTY KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY, AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVES lTS 
RIGHT TO A TRlAL BY JURY TO THE EXTENT PlWMITTED BY LAW IN ANY ACTION OR 
OTHER LEGAL PROCEEDING ARIS TNG OUT OF OR RELATTNG TO THIS AGREEMENT 
AND THE TRANSACTIONS IT CONTEJ\JPLATES. THIS WAIVER AJ>PLIES TO ANY ACTION 
OR OTHER LEGAL PROCEEDIN(;, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR 
OTHERWISE. EACH PARTY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS RECEIVED THE ADVICE OF 
COMPETENT COUNSEL. 

[SIGNATUR ES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 
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The part ies hereby execute th is t\grcernent as of the d.1tes s<:t fo nh below. 

Liccmor: 

WE LLS FARGO BAN)(, N.A. 

.. ·, t 

' \ 1l le: ·- - -~-~-.:.-~--- -~~~}~_ ..,._: L_~j~~-- - ---

Date: 
. ( ' .! f 

} I I ' I / L 
" . .' I l., I I 

·- -----'~-.;._ __ ·--------------

t ,
1 

l I 

f>r int Name: ______ le_, __ • __ ·'_:_ ______ ___ '. ____ : •. .' 

' . \ 
Titl e: ·-------~! _' - -·-·-·-·······-·····--··· -· 

n . ( 
,.,ate: __ _ ___________ -·----------·--

l .icc11see: 

COMMERCIAL CAD, INC. 

Oy: ___ 1/~::..::.........~ ~ 

I 
1,, 

Print Name: WJ{ 1fttYJ ~ J}?Gc/ o-.."J.( 

Tit le: ?re? 5 ( /) f' {!( 

Date: _______ 2-//_'1 _/ _/T .. 

,I .,, 

·' '11 

---·---------··--·--·--
Png.e 8 





My Neighborhood Map 
Created By 

Baltimore County 
My Neighborhood 

Printed 7/23/2013 

inaccurate or conta in errors or omissions. Baltimore County, Maryland does 
not warrant the accuracy or reliability of the data and disclaims all warrantle 
with regard to the data, including but not limited to, all warranties, express 
or implied, of merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose. 
Baltimore County, Maryland disclaims all obligation and liabillty for damages, 
including but not limited to, actual, special, indirect, and consequential 

amages, attorneys' and experts' fees, and court costs incurred as a result 
f, arising from or In connection with the use of or reliance upon th is data . 
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